



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

RECORDED AND REPORTING

99 JUL - 2 PM 3: 11

RECEIVED-FPSC

DATE: June 30, 1999
TO: Division of Records and Reporting (Bayó)
FROM: Division of Legal Services (Watts) *CBW CB*
RE: Docket No. 981487-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 5232 issued to Florida Coast Systems Inc. for violation of Rules 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies, and 25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting Requirements.

This docket was opened after the Division of Administration advised staff by memorandum that Florida Coast Systems had not paid the regulatory assessment fees required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. By Order Nos. PSC-99-0100-FOF-TC and PSC-99-1174-FOF-TC, issued January 20, 1999 and June 8, 1999, respectively, the company's fine for non-payment of the fees was vacated, but the company's fine for apparent violation of reporting requirements was upheld. On June 13, 1999, the company's president, Johanna Vogelsang, filed a motion for reconsideration of the reporting requirements fine.

Therefore, please re-open the docket so staff may respond to the timely filed motion for reconsideration at an Agenda Conference. Let me know if you have any questions.

cc: Division of Communications (Isler)
 Division of Legal Services (Watts)

- AFA _____
- APP _____
- CAF _____
- CMU _____
- CTR _____
- EAG _____
- LEG _____
- MAS _____
- OPC _____
- RRR _____
- SEC _____
- WAW _____
- OTH _____

7/2/99
Docket reopened.
cmu/LEG, please
file a CASR by
7/16/99 to dispose
of m/r.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

08021 JUL-28

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

SM